ORDINANCE NO. 1.14

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR PAYMENT OF THE EXPENSE INCURRED BY THE CITY OF CRYSTAL FALLS IN PROVIDING CITY RESIDENTS WITH THE OPPORTUNITY TO RECYCLE SPECIFIED HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND DISPOSE OF SPECIFIED TRASH IN AN ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY MANNER:

THE CITY OF CRYSTAL FALLS ORDAINS:

SECTION 1:

This ordinance authorizes the City of Crystal Falls to impose a fee of \$.25 (25 cents) per month on utility bill customers within the city limits of the City of Crystal Falls to be used for payment of expenses incurred by the City of Crystal Falls in providing its citizens with the opportunity to recycle specified household goods. Said funds raised by this ordinance may also be used to pay for the expense incurred by the City of Crystal Falls to provide its citizens with the opportunity to dispose of specified trash in an environmentally friendly manner.

SECTION 2:

The use of all funds generated by this Ordinance are restricted to payment of the actual expenses incurred by the City of Crystal Falls in providing the recycling and trash disposal provisions in Section One of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3:

The sections of this ordinance shall be deemed to be severable and should any section, paragraph or provision hereof be declared by the Courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such holding shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole.

Ordinance Introduced: April 9, 2012

Ordinance Adopted: May 1, 2012

Ordinance Published: April 18, 2012

Ordinance Effective: May 14, 2012